
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 April 2024 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

1 April 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 

2024 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

    
4.  Digital Innovation & Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 32) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources. 
 

    
5.  Customer Experience Strategy update (Pages 33 - 64) 
   
 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Resources. 
 

    
6.  Cabinet's response to MTFS Working Group 

report 
(Pages 65 - 70) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources. 
 

  
 
 
 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
7.  Climate Change Working Group report on 

Carbon Sequestration and Woodland creation - 
Cabinets response 

(Pages 71 - 84) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change. 
 

    
8.  Work Programme (Pages 85 - 100) 
    
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Chair) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 



 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 26 February 2024 

 
Present:   Gill Heath (Vice-Chair (Scrutiny)) in the Chair 

 
 

Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Nigel Yates 
 

Also in attendance: Alan White 
 
Apologies: John Francis, Kath Perry, MBE and Samantha Thompson.  Cabinet 
members Ian Parry and Philip White. 
 
 
Part One 
 
32. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
33. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 

 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
34. Local Joint Enterprise Partnership 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which explained that due 
to the imminent closure of the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) and the integration of its responsibilities 
into the upper tier authorities, there was a need to consider how the 
functions would be managed and decisions made across the geographical 
area.  The report proposed a new joint committee with Stoke on Trent City 
Council. Terms of Refence for the establishment and operation of the new 
committee were appended to the report. 
 
The proposals would be considered by Cabinet in March 2024. 
 
The Committee was informed that current or scheduled projects would 
move to the new joint committee.  No significant risks had been identified 
for the County Council.  Risks for individual projects would be considered 
during the schemes project planning in the normal way. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Resolved: 
a) That the approach to form a Joint Enterprise Delivery Committee 

with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and the draft Terms of Reference 
for the Joint Enterprise Delivery Committee with Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council (“Joint Committee”) be noted. 

b) The proposal, that ahead of the Joint Committee being established 
and once the reserves of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) were formally transferred to the 
County Council as the accountable body, it was being recommended 
that Cabinet agree to the immediate ring-fencing of funding for the 
Growth Hub, Careers Hub and Local Visitor Economy Partnership as 
key economic programmes for the local area was noted.  

c) It was agreed that subject to the Cabinet decisions referred to in 
recommendation b) above being approved, the Prosperous Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee monitor delivery through the 6-monthly 
Economic Strategy Delivery Update, as the committee responsible 
for such matters. 

 
35. Quarterly Integrated Performance Report (Q3) 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance Report 
for Quarter 3 2023/24 which summarised the Councils performance and 
financial position against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. 
 
The report detailed the main challenges facing each of the four service 
areas, notably Children in Care, SEND, and Highways.  The report also 
detailed the forecast overspend of £5.4m (0.9%) compared to the 
previous forecast. 
 
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 

• The Home upgrade funding for off grid (mains gas supply) 
properties, appeared to be related to postcodes rather than any 
property that was ‘off-grid’.  It was requested that more information 
on this be passed to the committee members.   

• Early Intervention was still being delivered through the Building 
Resilient Families service and the Children in Care plan. 

• New Highway inspectors would being recruited, these would provide 
capacity to identify category 3 potholes which had turned to 
category 1 due to bad weather. 

• Land that was for sale within a members constituency was available 
to view via the Property Committee.  Committee details - Property 
Sub-Committee - Staffordshire County Council 

• Steady progress was being made on the Climate change target. 
• Business startup rates had stagnated in recent months.  The 

reasons why and the type of business affected had not yet been 
identified.  A link to the monthly survey would be emailed to 
members. 

Page 6

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1125
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1125


 

• The Ofsted Report had highlighted the need to bridge the gap in 
knowledge and partnership working in order to have co-produced 
plans for children in care. 

• It was felt that the use of national benchmarking for children in care 
information was more appropriate than regional as it was closer to 
the local profile. 

• Members were informed that the Corporate Plan and Delivery Plan 
were being refreshed and this would change the reporting 
information in next years integrated report to this committee. 

• Showing data for a longer period of time (e.g. annual or over 2 or 3 
years) would be useful to see, particularly in EHCP and Category 3 
highway repairs. 

• Sight of the plan to improve the quality of care providers locally, as 
rated by the CQC, was requested. 

• The detail on Treasury management would be reported every six 
months to Cabinet.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Quarter 3 2023/24 Integrated Performance Report be 
noted. 

b) That data for a longer period of time (e.g. annual or over 2 or 3 
years) would be useful to see an annual trend, particularly in 
EHCP and Category 3 highway repairs. 

c) That the following information be provided to the committee: 
• The criteria for Home upgrade funding for off grid (mains gas 

supply) properties and if this related to postcodes. 
• Business startup rates - A link to the monthly survey. 
• The plan to improve the quality of care providers, as rated by 

the CQC. 
 
36. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 
Members were reminded that the Committee, as part of its role as 
overarching O&S committee, had responsibility for developing and 
agreeing the combined work programme for the Council’s O&S function.  
 
Appendix 1 of the report outlined the O&S planned items for all four 
committees for quarter three.  Appendix 2 listed the actions and outcomes 
of recommendations made from May 2023.  It was noted that this was a 
developing piece of work and monitoring of recommendations would 
continue to be reviewed.  
 
Resolved: The work programmes for the four Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees were agreed. 

 
37. Work Programme 

 

Page 7



 

The Committee was reminded that the 8 March 2024 (reserved for any 
call-ins) would be followed by an informal meeting to discuss the 
Corporate Plan/Delivery Plan and the Community Strategy. 
A copy of the notes taken at an informal meeting between Officers and 
members to look at Performance indicators for Entrust had been attached 
to the work programme for information.   
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 
April 2024 

 
Digital Innovation & Strategy Update 
 
Recommendations  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Consider the attached Digital Innovation Programme Update, noting 

progress made in the development of this. 
 
b. Provide comments and feedback to support the development of the 

refreshed Digital Strategy. 
 

Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Councillor Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. The Committee is being asked to note progress made in developing a 

refreshed Digital Strategy for Staffordshire County Council and provide 
any comments and feedback on to shape the development of this 
strategically important document. 

 
Report 
 
Background 
 
2. Following conversations with The Leader of the Council, the Chief 

Executive, Senior Leadership Team it is clear that as an organisation we 
have aspirations to push the digital innovation agenda and establish and 
implement a robust pipeline of digital improvements across Staffordshire. 
 

3. This ambitious new vision and appetite for digital change pushes the 
realms of digital adoption far beyond where the organisation has been 
previously. This includes examples such as; exploring the 
implementation of Artificial Intelligence, Robotic Process Automation, 
Virtual Reality, Large Language Models amongst others.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
4. The attached Programme Update provides background to the 

development of the Digital Strategy, an overview of the digital pilots the 
organisation is exploring and a view of the role The Digital Team can play 
in supporting the organisation to deliver the strategy.  

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 
5. 
[...]
n

“Driving digital excellence to enhance our services, fostering inclusivity 
and building a smarter, more connected future for our community.”

Our vision for Digital across Staffordshire is…

To deliver on that vision we are seeking to pursue six strategic pillars:

Digital Pillars

Digital 
Champions

Digital 
Council

Digital 
Place

Digital 
Inclusion

Digital 
Data

Digital 
Pipeline

P
age 21



Digital Champions

Empowerment: Foster a culture of digital 
empowerment by equipping team members 
with the forums, access to skills development 
and tools needed to excel in the digital 
landscape.

Objectives

Advocate Innovation: Drive innovation across 
business areas by championing digital 
solutions and advocating for the safe 
adoption of emerging technology.

Collaborative Leadership: Cultivate a 
collaborative leadership approach, 
encouraging teams to leverage digital 
capabilities for enhanced efficiency and 
outcomes.  

Digital Champions Network
• Further development of our Digital Champions 

Network
• Define and embed the role of Digital Champions
• Implement strategies for leveraging the Digital 

Champions Network to support digital projects.

Deliverables

Continuous Improvement & Feedback Mechanisms
• Establish feedback loops and continuous 

improvement mechanisms to enhance digital 
practices

• Provide an opportunity to capture ‘staff voice’ to 
capture ideas and explore future digital 
innovations.  

“Empowering our staff through innovation, cultivating a culture of digital fluency to support our teams 
navigating the evolving digital landscape.”

P
age 22



Digital Council 

User-Centric Accessibility: Strive to 
enhance accessibility to information and 
services for residents, placing a strong 
emphasis on user-centric design to ensure 
a seamless and intuitive experience.

Objectives

Process Optimisation: Lead efforts to 
streamline and simplify council processes, 
making them more efficient and user 
friendly for residents and internal 
[...]

3. Consider and provide your comments on the Roadmap. Specifically does 

the roadmap reflect the pace you think is necessary to deliver such a 
complex piece of work? 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. Consider and provide your comments on the anticipated deliverable 
details below. Specifically do these benefits reflect the type of activity 
you feel should be monitored and measured? Are there any other benefits 
you think would be more appropriate or missing? 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
5. Staffordshire’s vision is to be an “innovative, ambitious, and sustainable 

county, where everyone has the opportunity to prosper, be healthy and 
happy”. One of the ways that we have pledged to do this is by 
“Encouraging and listening to our communities, partners and business, 
working together to improve our county”. 

 
6. Customer Experience (CX) encapsulates everything that we can do to 

deliver this pledge by putting our residents first, improving their journeys 
through the services that we offer and serving their needs. 

 
7. Our CX should be purposefully designed reflecting the following 

considerations: 
 

a. Rational experience – this accounts for half the typical Customer 
Experience, things like delivery times, how quickly calls are answered 
and how easy it is to ‘do business with’ us as an organisation. 

b. Emotional experience – a well-designed customer experience goes 
beyond the rational attributes of the literal service (the ‘what’). A 
resident will feel emotions undertaking all kinds of interactions with us 
and at the moment these are not deliberately designed. 

c. Subconscious experience – we’ve all seen pens attached to chains 
in banks and whilst this might not register consciously, sub-consciously 
we’re registering that the banks believe that we’re going to steal the 
pens. This will not be the message that the banks want to give but it 
is an implication of their action. 

 
8. A CX approach supports our desire to be ambitious for our 
[...]

c. Culture and engaged people. 

 
Incorporating: 
d. Data, insight, and business intelligence. 
e. Cultural and behavioural change. 
f. Digital innovation. 
g. Voice of the Customer/Business. 

 

Page 37



 

 

17. This work will align and complement the other corporate work being 
undertaken in other commissions. 
 

18. The figure below demonstrates the activities noted above and provides a 
visual representation of the Roadmap (Figure 4).  This is a long-term 
plan and will not be delivered overnight due to the scale. 

 

 
Figure 4 
 

ServiceMark 
 

19. ServiceMark is a national standard, independently recognising an 
organisation’s commitment to customer service and to upholding high 
standards as part of a long-term embedded strategy, delivered by the 
Institute for Customer Services (ICS). The ServiceMark accreditation is 
awarded based on both customer satisfaction and employee 
engagement, helping SCC to understand the effectiveness of its customer 
service strategy from multiple touchpoints and identify areas for 
improvement. 
 

20. Some of the benefits to achieving the ServiceMark include: 
 

a. national benchmarking 
b. demonstrates a commitment to customer service 
c. business performance improvement 
d. independent recognition 
e. improved employee engagement 
f. meaningful customer insights 
g. actionable feedback 
 

21. The ServiceMark journey will underpin the CX Strategy and provide 
assurance of performance. 

Page 38



 

 

 
22. We will distribute the customer survey each March, followed by the 

organisational survey each April. The results from 2024 will be assessed 
and a comprehensive action plan established. These results will act as 
assurance that we are doing what matters and making a difference to 
the customer experience. It will also provide a framework for those 
services that need help and those that can act as role models in this 
organisation.  
 

23. We have an aspiration to achieve the ServiceMark accreditation in
[...]
cteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage 
& civil partnership, pregnancy & 
maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual 
orientation 

Benefits Risks Mitigations / 
Recommendations 

residents want in a consistent manner 
and how we can effectively measure 
customer-related performance. We 
will use effective benchmarking to 
design a comprehensive set of 
customer metrics for responsiveness, 
satisfaction, and other key 
performance indicators 

The Customer Strategy and Target 
Operating Model will be designed to 
deliver the foundations for deep 
cultural change within Staffordshire 
County Council. It will create a robust 
framework for the design and 
development of skills, tools and 
techniques which will enable all staff 
to be unconsciously competent 
around customer centricity and put 

Customer Experience making 
action planning difficult.  
 

 

better understand of 
Customer Service culture 
across the organisation. 
Results will be used to help 
create comprehensive action 
plans.    
 

Embedding a Customer 
Experience (CX) Comms and 
Engagement Plan as well as 
the use of internal 
communication vehicles like 
StaffSpace and potentially 
the Staffordshire Innovation 
Challenge. 

 

P
age 63



Community Impact Assessment      7 
 

 

Who will be affected – 
consider the following protected 
characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage 
& civil partnership, pregnancy & 
maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual 
orientation 

Benefits Risks Mitigations / 
Recommendations 

our residents at the heart of 
everything that we do and every 
decision that they make. 

 Page 64



 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee     - 
Tuesday 09 April 2024 

 
Cabinet’s response to MTFS Working Group report 
 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
 
Background  
 
On 18 December 2023 Corporate O&S Committee agreed the MTFS Working 
Group Report. The recommendations were referred to Cabinet on 24 
Januar
[...]
onse to Cttee April 2024. 

Climate Change 
Working Group  
 
 

Membership  

• Cllr S Thompson (Chair) 
• Cllr C Wileman 
• Cllr N Yates 
• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 
• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 

Draft report submitted to Committee 6 November.  
Reported to Cabinet early 2024. 
Executive response to Cttee April 2024. 
 

 

P
age 97



 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-23 Calendar of Committee Meetings – 2023-24 
5 June 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 
20 June 2023 
6 July 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 
1 August 2023 
7 August 2023 (2pm) (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 
1 September 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 
12 September 2023 
6 October 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 

24 October 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 

6 November 2023  
4 December 2023 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 

18 December 2023 
5 January 2024 (reserved for call-ins) - cancelled 
24 January 2024 

9 February 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 
26 February 2024 
8 March 2024 (reserved for call-ins)followed by a private informal 
workshop 
8 April 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 
9 April 2024 

 
 
Samantha Thompson (Chairman) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Kath Perry 
Bob Spencer  
Mike Worthington 

29 April 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 

P
age 98



Notes of an informal meeting to discuss the Community Strategy 
8 March 2024 

 
Present:  Cllrs Thompson, Perry, Peters, and Spencer. 
Officers: Catharine Mann and Pete Barker. 
 
The informal meeting was to consider the development of the Community 
Strategy and in particular, the engagement process and results.  The 
engagement had received 2,106 resident survey responses, 236 engaged 
in face to face conversations and 92 partner survey responses. 
 
The results of the engagement were being analysed and a full report 
would be available soon. 
 
There would be a member event on 21 March and the developed strategy 
would come before Corporate O&S Committee for pre decision scrutiny in 
July 2024. 
 
The Members present offered the following comments: 

• The response rate was considered to be viable, particularly given 
the partnership consultees. 

• There was surprise that only 10% of respondents were concerned 
about green issues. 

• It was felt that there was a lack knowledge in the community over 
the functions and services local authorities had control over.   

• There was a need to manage public expectations as people who 
responded may expect action to take place. 

• The term ‘pride’ can mean different things to different people. 
• There were opportunities to build on existing neighbourhood groups 

such as neighbourhood watch. 
• Members felt that it would be useful to see the more detailed 

analysis. This could enable a targeted approach to consultation of 
areas of the community or groups who haven’t responded. 

• Schools/Libraries/supermarkets had provided good response rates. 
• Social media could be used in a better way. 
• The question of how to enable volunteering without making the 

system bureaucratic with health and safety or permissions etc was 
raised as an issue. 

• Links needed to be made with other corporate strategies such as 
the climate change strategy, the cultural strategy or the Digital 
strategy. 

• The ‘Mans Shed’ project; allotment groups; cost of living groups; 
printed and posted questionnaires would be considered in some 
areas to increase participation. 

Page 99




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024
	4 Digital Innovation & Strategy Update
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 April 2024
	Digital Innovation & Strategy Update
	Recommendations
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Councillor Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 – Digital Programme – April Update

	5 Customer Experience Strategy update
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 April 2024
	Customer Experience Strategy update
	Recommendations
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Councillor Alan White, Leader of the Council and Councillor Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Aims & Objectives
	Roadmap
	ServiceMark
	Deliverables
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 – Customer Experience in Staffordshire slide pack
	CIA for Customer Experience Strategy update

	6 Cabinet's response to MTFS Working Group report
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee     - Tuesday 09 April 2024
	Cabinet’s response to MTFS Working Group report
	Local Member Interest:
	Background
	Current Position
	Key Considerations

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 MTFS WG Executive response 2024-2029

	7 Climate Change Working Group report on Carbon Sequestration and Woodland creation - Cabinets response
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 April 2024
	Climate Change Working Group report on Carbon Sequestration and Woodland creation - Cabinets response
	Recommendations
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Current Position
	Key Considerations
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 – Cabinet Report - Carbon Sequestration and Woodland Creation
	6 Carbon Sequestration and Woodland Creat

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 9 April 2024 

 
Present: Samantha Thompson (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance: Ian Parry and Alan White 
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, John Francis and Bob Spencer 
 
Part One 
 
38. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
39. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 

 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
40. Digital Innovation & Strategy Update 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the report 
which listed the progress made in developing the digital strategy for the 
county council. 
  
The strategy had been designed to examine the benefits of digital 
development via Artificial Intelligence (AI), Robotic Process Automation 
(RPA) Virtual Reality (VR) and Large Language Models (LLM) amongst 
others.  The report covered why the council would want to use it; the 
benefits and how success could be measured. 
  
A short presentation was provided for the members, followed by a 
discussion. 
  
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 

   The strategy covered a 5 year timeline, up to 2029. 
   Six strategic pillars had been identified to help deliver the strategy.  

These were listed in the report as; Digital Champions; Digital 



 

Council; Digital Place; Digital Inclusion; Digital Data; Digital 
Pipeline. 

   The analysis on current projects showed that the council are 
predominantly   stage 1 and 2 in terms of ‘digital maturity’. The aim 
was to develop to stage 3. 

   It was felt that there was a need for a customer facing website that 
could interact in the same way as a face to face conversation. For 
example chat bot’s.  

   It was important that there was connectivity between services so 
that customers could be redirected to other services. 

   There needed to be a move away from silo working. 
   The aim is to develop the way we connect with residents as an 

authority and for it to be improved (where possible) through 
technology. 

   It was acknowledged that some areas of the community would need 
more support and time to adapt. 

   Integration with current working strands, such as Adult Social Care 
was important. 

   Working with partners would improve the customers experience and 
reduce duplication. 

   The risk of personal data being shared or lost was highlighted as an 
area which was being taken very seriously and work was being done 
to constantly reevaluate security. 

   The strategy would be considered by Cabinet on 7 July.  As the 
strategy progresses and develops, more reports would come to 
Scrutiny for consideration. 

   Assurance was given that there was an understanding that some 
people struggled with technology and would be supported where 
possible but the likelihood is there may always be some that either 
won’t want to or have the skills to engage. 

   It was envisaged that a number of other strategy’s such as the 
Community Strategy and the Customer Strategy would all connect 
together to support as many residents as possible, particularly those 
who need extra help. 

   Some services already offered support and guidance such as 
Libraries. 
  

Resolved: 
a.   That the Digital Innovation Programme update, and progress report 

be received.  
b)  That the Committees feedback on connectivity and customers being 

supported be reported to the Cabinet on 7 July. 
c)   That the Committee add the strategy to the work programme so 

that updates are received during the strategy’s development. 
  

 
41. Customer Experience Strategy update 



 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the report 
which examined the relationship the council had with the public and its 
pledge to “encourage and listen to the community, partners and business, 
working together to improve our county”. 
  
The Council aimed to achieve the Institute of Customer Services 
‘ServiceMark’ accreditation which was a national standard, recognising an 
organisation’s commitment to customer service and its aim to achieve 
high standards as part of a long-term embedded customer strategy. 
  
The ServiceMark accreditation was awarded based on both customer 
satisfaction and employee engagement, helping organisation understand 
the effectiveness of its customer service strategy from multiple 
touchpoints and identify areas for improvement. 
  
The report detailed the work undertaken so far and the challenges 
involved.  The three pillars within the strategy were; Strategy and 
Leadership; Culture and engaged people; and Operational delivery.  Each 
service would have their own report but when combined, the whole 
organisation would be able identify specific issues/themes. 
  
A short presentation was provided for the members, followed by a 
discussion.  In addition to the information in the report, the following was 
provided and issues raised: 

   Information from the Institute of Customer Services and learnings 
from others had been used to develop the strategy but was tailored 
towards Staffordshire. 

   The council was a complex organisation with differing customer 
needs. 

   It was acknowledged that it was difficult to measure the customers 
experience when everyone wants a different thing. 

   Earning customer trust and ensuring residents, councillors and 
employees were advocates for the council in the widest sense was 
important. 

   Many elements had fed into the development of the strategy. 
   The way the council gather information and fill some of the gaps in 

collecting information was challenging particularly from certain 
groups of customers, e.g. rural communities. 

   ServiceMark was an opportunity for organisations of all sizes to 
demonstrate the high quality of their customer service both 
internally and externally. 

   The initial survey which would provide a starting point, had been 
distributed to customers in March and employees in April 2024.  The 
same dates would be used again in 2025 which should show the 
direction we are traveling in.  If the assessment showed progress, 
official assessment could be in July 2025 with possible ‘ServiceMark’ 



 

by the end of 2025. 
   Culture would form part of the questioning/assessment.  It was felt 

that this should include partners or contractors who carryout work 
on the councils behalf. 

   It was suggested that Overview and Scrutiny should be added to the 
governance structure.  It was noted that this would be considered 
when more detail was available. 

   If any specific areas of concern were raised, experts would be 
consulted to provide advice. 

   It was acknowledged that as a multi service organisation, 
satisfaction could not be guaranteed on every occasion. 

   The term ‘resident’ was felt to be more appropriate than customer 
as sometimes there is little choice over service provider. 

   National benchmarking and collaborative working were worthwhile 
but sometimes a specific issue needed to be addressed separately.  
When the assessment had been completed, there would be more 
knowledge of whether collaborations would be useful.  Data was 
already being shared with other authorities where there was a 
shared customer. 

   Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) if used on a digital platform 
could show trends which could be used for further and continuous 
improvement. 

   Sub-contractors such as Amey had used the survey tool and the 
feedback had been fed into the transformation programme. 
  

Resolved: 
a)   That the update on the development of the Customer Experience 

Strategy be noted. 
b)  That the Strategy be added to the work programme for further 

scrutiny at a time most beneficial. 
 
42. Cabinet's response to MTFS Working Group report 

 
The Committee considered the Executives response to the 
recommendations made in their working groups report agreed by this 
committee in January 2024.   
  
The Cabinet member informed the committee that there would be a new 
style Integrated performance report in the first quarter of 2024/25 which 
would contain more detail and performance indicators focussing on the 
corporate priorities.  Detail was available in the report which also 
contained a link to the Cabinet and its full report.   
  
Resolved: That the Executive response be noted. 
  

 



 

43. Climate Change Working Group report on Carbon Sequestration and 
Woodland creation - Cabinets response 

 
The Committee considered the Executives response to the 
recommendations made in their working groups report agreed by this 
committee in January 2024.   
  
The Leader of the Council presented the response and explained that 
recommendation 3 had not been accepted as the MTFS was set around a 
number of strategies, one of which was the capital programme.  
Recommendation 1 had partially been accepted.  Detail was available in 
the report which also contained a link to the Cabinet and its full report.   
  
It was suggested that land in areas of Staffordshire Moorlands which 
struggled to feed animals or grow crops cold be used for tree planning. 
  
Resolved: That the Executive response be noted 

 
44. Work Programme 

 
The Committee was reminded that next meeting of the committee would 
be the 18 June 2024.   
  
Since the last meeting an informal meeting of the Committee had taken 
place to discuss the Community Strategy.  A copy of the notes taken at 
the meeting had been attached to the work programme for information.   
  
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 
  

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


